**SUMMARY:** The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) requests public comment on a proposed draft License Renewal Interim Staff Guidance, (LR-ISG) LR-ISG-2009-01, "Staff Guidance Regarding Plant-Specific Aging Management Review and Aging Management Program for Neutron-Absorbing Material in Spent Fuel Pools." This LR-ISG provides guidance to address the potential loss of material and loss of neutron-absorbing capability in spent fuel pools during the period of extended operation. This draft LR-ISG contains a proposed aging management program that can address this issue. The draft LR–ISG is located in the Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) ML091590539.

**DATES:** Comments may be submitted by December 31, 2009. Comments received after this date will be considered, if it is practical to do so, but the Commission is able to ensure consideration only for comments received on or before this date.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments by any one of the following methods. Please include Docket ID NRC-2009-0521 in the subject line of your comments. Comments submitted in writing or in electronic form will be posted on the NRC website and on the Federal rulemaking website Regulations.gov. Because your comments will not be edited to remove any identifying or contact information, the NRC cautions you against including any information in your submission that you do not want to be publicly disclosed.

The NRC requests that any party soliciting or aggregating comments received from other persons for submission to the NRC inform those persons that the NRC will not edit their comments to remove any identifying or contact information, and therefore, they should not include any information in their comments that they do not want publicly disclosed.

Federal Rulemaking Web site: Go to http://www.regulations.gov and search for documents filed under Docket ID NRC-2009-0521. Address questions about NRC dockets to Carol Gallagher 301-492-3668; e-mail Carol.Gallagher@nrc.gov.

Mail comments to: Michael T. Lesar, Chief, Rulemaking and Directives Branch (RDB), Division of Administrative Services, Office of Administration, Mail Stop: TWB-05-B01M, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by fax to RDB at (301) 492-3446.

You can access publicly available documents related to this notice using the following methods:

NRC's Public Document Room (PDR): The public may examine and have copied for a fee publicly available documents at the NRC's PDR, Public File Area O1 F21, One White Flint North, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, Marvland.

NRC's Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS): Publicly available documents created or received at the NRC are available electronically at the NRC's Electronic Reading Room at http://www.nrc.gov/ reading-rm/adams.html. From this page, the public can gain entry into ADAMS, which provides text and image files of NRC's public documents. If you do not have access to ADAMS or if there are problems in accessing the documents located in ADAMS, contact the NRC's PDR reference staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301-415-4737, or by e-mail to pdr.resource@nrc.gov.

Federal Rulemaking Web site: Public comments and supporting materials related to this notice can be found at http://www.regulations.gov by searching on Docket ID: NRC-2009-0521.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Ian Spivack, Project Manager, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001; telephone 301–415–2564 or by e-mail at ian.spivack@nrc.gov.

The NRC staff is issuing this notice to solicit public comments on the proposed LR–ISG–2009–01. After the NRC staff considers any public comments, it will make a determination regarding issuance of the proposed LR–ISG.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland this 23rd day of November, 2009.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. Samson S. Lee,

Deputy Director, Division of License Renewal, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation. [FR Doc. E9–28659 Filed 11–30–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7590–01–P

## NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. 40-9083; ASLBP No. 10-895-01-ML-BD01]

## Army Installation Command; Establishment of Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated December 29, 1972, published in the **Federal Register**, 37 FR 28,710 (1972), and the Commission's

regulations, see 10 CFR 2.104, 2.105, 2.300, 2.313, 2.318, and 2.321, notice is hereby given that an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board (Board) is being established to preside over the following proceeding:

## U.S. Army Installation Command

(Schofield Barracks, Oahu, Hawaii, and Pohakuloa Training Area, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii)

This proceeding concerns four requests for hearing from petitioners Cory Martha Harden, Amelia Gora, Luwella Leonardi, and Barbara Moore. Additionally, e-mails in support of Ms. Harden's hearing request were submitted by Jim Albertini on behalf of the Malu 'Aina Center for Non-Violent Education and Action, by Isaac D. Harp, and by Angela Rosa. The hearing requests and supporting filings were submitted in response to an August 13, 2009 Notice of License Application Request of U.S. Army Installation Command for Schofield Barracks, Oahu, Hawaii, and Pohakuloa Training Area, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii, and Notice of Opportunity To Request a Hearing (74 FR 40,855). The license application requests authority for the U.S. Army **Installation Command to possess** depleted uranium (DU) at the Schofield Barracks and Pohakuloa Training Area sites due to the existence of residual DU resulting from the use of M101 Spotting Rounds.

The Board is comprised of the following administrative judges:

E. Roy Hawkens, Chair, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001.

Anthony J. Baratta, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001.

Michael F. Kennedy, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001.

All correspondence, documents, and other materials ordinarily are filed in accordance with the NRC E-Filing rule, which the NRC promulgated in August 2007 (72 FR 49,139). Several petitioners have requested to be exempted from complying with that rule. Those requests shall be resolved by the Board.

Issued at Rockville, Maryland, this 24th day of November 2009.

## E. Roy Hawkens,

Chief Administrative Judge, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel.

[FR Doc. E9–28660 Filed 11–30–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7590–01–P